Registrar (J)(Budget)

May kindly see the online application/ request no. S00035022023 dated 15.09.2023 of Sri Surya Chauhan, Additional Civil Judge(Junior Division), Lakhimpur Kheri whereby he has requested for inclusion of his LL.M. qualification in his service records.

Sri Surya Chauhan, in his application, has submitted that he has pursued the aforesaid LL.M. Course and would like to add this educational achievement in his Service Record. He has, therefore, requested for addition of LL.M. Degree in Service Record.

Several objections dated 17.11.2023 & 20.02.2024 were raised by this office & in reply, he has furnished the requisite documents by attachment dated 12.03.2024.

In support of his application, Sri Surya Chauhan has furnished copies of copy of online permission letter regarding grant of permission to pursue the aforesaid LL.M. Course and his LL.M. credentials comprising attested copies of Marksheets of part I & part II (at sl no. 9-10) and degree by attachment (at Sl. no. 12) by attachment dated 12.03.2024.

In this context, it is submitted that Sri Surya Chauhan, aforesaid joined the U.P. Judicial Service on 16.11.2019 as Additional Civil Judge(Junior Division), Bulandshahar. Besides, as evident from submitted attested copies of Mark-sheets of both the years and the Degree qualification of LL.M., he has completed two year LL.M. course and was subsequently awarded Degree from School of Law, Maharaja Ganga Singh University, Bikaner, Rajasthan on 10.01.2023 for the examination year May 2020 for LL.M. part I date of result 23.05.2019 & LL.M. II final year's date of result 30.11.2020 as endorsed on marksheets.

Further, it is submitted that the appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus the said qualification of LL.M. Degree may be included in the service records of Sri Surya Chauhan, aforesaid with the formal order of Government of U.P. to be issued in this regard. Therefore, it seems proper that the aforesaid online application/ request dated 15.09.2023 of Sri Surya Chauhan, Additional Civil Judge(Junior Division), Lakhimpur Kheri may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders in this regard.

In view of the above facts, if approved, the matter may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pankaj Bhatia, Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri for His Lordship's kind perusal and if His Lordship approves, a copy of online application/ request dated 15.09.2023 of Surya Chauhan, Additional Civil Judge(Junior Division), Lakhimpur Kheri along with copies of, Degree of LL.M. and Mark-sheets of both the years of LL.M. examination, as well as attested copy of his form of U.P. Judicial Service, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section – 4, Government of U.P., Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders of the Government of U.P. relating to inclusion of LL.M. degree in his service records?

Vinod Kr. Tripathi, S.O.

Raj Kumar Mishra, A.R.

Arvind Kr. Srivastava, D.R., (Admin Misc. I)

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pankaj Bhatia,

Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?
Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

